
1/2

Part No. Explanation 
Transistors 

www.rohm.com
2013 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 201�.�� - Rev.�

Datasheet

� MOSFET Part No. Explanation

Example:

<Single-Chip Type>

<Single-Chip Type>

SymbolPackageSymbol

Example:

Serial No. (include alphabets)
Note) “N” is put to 
UMT5 & UMT6 packages

<Dual-Chip Type>

PackageSymbol

PackagePackage

R 1T A 0 4 0 Z

VDSS V
A=12V
C=20V
E=30V
G=40V
H=45V
T=200V
U=250V
J=50V
L=60V

DFN0604-3

DFN0806-3

DFN1006-3

SOT-416FL

SOT-323FL

SOT-563T

(TSST8)

SOT-323T

SOT-363T

SOT-346T

SOT-457T

(TSMT8)

(TSMT8)

DFN2020-8S

SOT-363T

(HSMT8)

(SOP8)

(HSOP8)

SOT-428

TO-252

TO-220AB

TO-263S

V3

V1

V2

E1

U1

W1

T1

F5

F6

Q5

Q6

Q1

Q7

F4

F6

Q3

S3

S1

D1

D3

X1

J1

ROHM

P

R QT 0 3 5 P 0 2

Pch

NchN

P

VDSS

VDSS (V)

S 8H M 3

Nch Nch

Pch Pch

Nch Pch

MOS SBD

Nch Nch SBD

K

J

M

U

S

(VMT6)
SOT-563
SOT-363
SOT-563T
SOT-353T
SOT-363T
(TSST8)
SOT-25T
SOT-457T
SOT-457T
(TSMT8)
(TSMT8)
DFN2020-8D
(HSML3030L10)
(SOP8)
(SOP8)
(HSOP8)

VT6
EM6
UM6
ES6
US5
US6
TT8
QS5
QS6
QH6
QS8
QH8
UT6
HS8
SH8
SP8
HP8

Drive Voltage

PackageSymbol

Polarity

T R

T L

Tape code

T B

Tape code

ID A
ex.)
040 4A
013 1.3A

Drive Voltage
Process
Gen.1
Gen.1
Gen.1
Gen.3
Gen.4
Gen.4
Gen.4
Gen.5
Gen.1
Gen.2
Gen.2
Gen.4
Gen.5
Gen.4
Gen.1
Gen.1

Pol.
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Nch
Nch

Drive Voltage
2.5V/4.0V
1.2V/1.5V

0.9V
4.5V
4.5V
4.5V
4.5V
2.5V

2.5V/4.0V
4.0V

1.2V/1.5V
1.5V
2.5V
4.5V
10V
10V

comment
—
—
—

High Performance
—

Built-in ESD protection
High Performance

—
—
—
—
—
—
—

for Automotive
Built-in ESD protection

Symbol
SN
UN
YN
MN
BN
AD
GN
AJ
SP
RP
ZP
AP
BC
AT
AA
AM

Package

0.9/1.2/1.5/1.8
—

Z,U,Y
—
A

2.5
—
T
J
—

4
C

D,R,S,X
H
—

10
C
—
—
—

4.5
—
—
—
—

Type of MOSFET

Low IGSS Type
General use type
High ESD resistance type

Stripe

Drive Voltage

Example:

ID (Unit: 100mA)
ex.)
035 3500mA(3.5A)

ROHM Polarity

Tape code<Single-Chip Type>

Example:

Polarity
N Nch

A=No G-S protection diode
C=With G-S protection diode
E=Low noise
F,M=Fast recovery body diode
K=Fast switching

<Single-Chip Type>

Package

R 06 2 0 E N X

VDSS V
60 600V

ID A
20 20A

TO-252(CPT)

TO-263AB

TO-220FM

TO-3PF

TO-247

TO-252

D

J

X

Z

Z1

D3

ROHM

PackageSymbol

SOT-723

SOT-323

SOT-323T

SOT-363T

SOT-23

SOT-346

SOT-346T

SOT-457T

SOT-89

(SOP8)

(SOP8)

SOT-428

TO-263AB

TO-220FM

M

U

F

L

C

K

R

Q

P

H

S

D

J

X

12

20

30

40

45

60

100

190

200

250

01

02

03

04

05

06

10

19

20

25

Notes : Package is JEDEC code. (  ): ROHM Packages

<Single-Chip Type>

SymbolPackageSymbol

R QT 0 3 5 P 0 2

Pch

NchN

P

VDSS
VDSS（V）

Drive Voltage

T R

Package

0.9/1.2/1.5/1.8
̶
Z,U,Y
̶
A

2.5
̶
T
J
̶

4
C

D,R,S,X
H
̶

10
C
̶
̶
̶

4.5
̶
̶
̶
̶

Type of MOSFET

Low IGSS Type

General use type

High ESD resistance type

Stripe

Drive Voltage（V）

Example:

ID (Unit: 100mA)
ex.)
035＝3500mA（3.5A）

ROHM Polarity

Tape code<Single-Chip Type>

SOT-723

SOT-323

SOT-323T

SOT-363T

SOT-23

SOT-346

SOT-346T

SOT-457T

SOT-89

(SOP8)

(SOP8)

TO-252(CPT)

TO-263AB

TO-220FM

M

U

F

L

C

K

R

Q

P

H

S

D

J

X

12

20

30

40

45

60

100

190

200

250

01

02

03

04

05

06

10

19

20

25

Example:

<Single-Chip Type>

Package

R 1T A 0 4 0 Z

VDSS（V）
A=12V
C=20V
E=30V
G=40V
H=45V
T=200V
U=250V
J=50V
L=60V

DFN0604-3

DFN0806-3

DFN1006-3

SOT-416FL

SOT-323FL

SOT-563T

(TSST8)

SOT-323T

SOT-363T

SOT-346T

SOT-457T

(TSMT8)

(TSMT8)

DFN2020-8S

SOT-363T

(HSMT8)

(SOP8)

(HSOP8)

TO-252(CPT)

TO-252

TO-220AB

TO-263S

V3

V1

V2

E1

U1

W1

T1

F5

F6

Q5

Q6

Q1

Q7

F4

F6

Q3

S3

S1

D1

D3

X1

J1

ROHM

P

PackageSymbol

T L

Tape code

ID（A）
ex.)
040＝4A
013＝1.3A

Drive Voltage

Process
Gen.1
Gen.1
Gen.1
Gen.3
Gen.4
Gen.4
Gen.4
Gen.5
Gen.1
Gen.2
Gen.2
Gen.4
Gen.5
Gen.4
Gen.1
Gen.1

Pol.
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Nch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Pch
Nch
Nch

Drive Voltage
2.5V/4.0V
1.2V/1.5V
0.9V
4.5V
4.5V
4.5V
4.5V
2.5V

2.5V/4.0V
4.0V

1.2V/1.5V
1.5V
2.5V
4.5V
10V
10V

comment
̶
̶
̶

High Performance
̶

Built-in ESD protection
High Performance

̶
̶
̶
̶
̶
̶
̶

for Automotive
Built-in ESD protection

Symbol

SN

UN

YN

MN

BN

AD

GN

AJ

SP

RP

ZP

AP

BC

AT

AA

AM
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Code hFE Range

N  56 to 120

P  82 to 180

Q 120 to 270

R 180 to 390

S 270 to 560

V  820 to 1800

W 1200 to 2700

Code Package

M SOT-723

EB SOT-416FL

E SOT-416

UB SOT-323FL

U SOT-323

K SOT-346

R SOT-346T

P SOT-89

P5 SOT-89

D      TO-252(CPT)

D3 TO-252

Example: 2 CS 2 4 1 2 K T 1 4 6 R

Part No. Tape code

2 CS R 5 2 3 E B T L

2.2

1.0

4.7

6.86

2

4

1

D

Digital TransistorDT

Exponent Specification

A
2

T

Polarity

1
1
3

Basic R1 resistance value

1

5

General use

0 General use

Low VCE(sat) 12V

6 Muting 20V

9 Muting VEB 40V

2.2× 10

Note:  4  and  5  together 
 represent the
 R1 resistance value

4.7× 10

=1/5

=1/1

=1/10

=1/2/RRX 1 2

 only

 only

1RT

G R2

=1/20/RJ R1 2

/R

/R

/R

1RY

Z R1

1R

2

2

2

24

43

Example

Example :

��= 4.7k�

��= 22k�

3

4

Exponent of R1 resistance value

2 4
4 5

E K

Resistance Ratio R1/R2

6 7

3

4

310

104

5 105

A
8

Suffix
 Only for 100mA series
  in SOT-323 (UMT3), 
  SOT-23 (SST3) and  
  SOT-346 (SMT3)

Package

T 1 64

Tape code

=5/1/RV R1 2

=2/1/RR1 2

SOT-723

SOT-416FL

SOT-416

SOT-323FL

SOT-323

SOT-346

SOT-23

SOT-89

M

EB

E

UB

U

K

C

P

D
NPN

B

A

C

PNP

W

E ( )

� Digital Transistor Part No. Explanation

hFE Ranking CodePackage

� Bipolar Transistor Part No. Explanation
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Notice

ROHM  Customer Support System 
http://www.rohm.com/contact/

Thank you for your accessing to ROHM product informations.  
More detail product informations and catalogs are available, please contact us. 

N o t e s  

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. 

Before you use our Products, please contact our sales representative and verify the latest specifica-
tions :

Although ROHM is continuously working to improve product reliability and quality, semicon-
ductors can break down and malfunction due to various factors.
Therefore, in order to prevent personal injury or fire arising from failure, please take safety 
measures such as complying with the derating characteristics, implementing redundant and 
fire prevention designs, and utilizing backups and fail-safe procedures. ROHM shall have no 
responsibility for any damages arising out of the use of our Poducts beyond the rating specified by 
ROHM.

Examples of application circuits, circuit constants and any other information contained herein are 
provided only to illustrate the standard usage and operations of the Products. The peripheral 
conditions must be taken into account when designing circuits for mass production.

The technical information specified herein is intended only to show the typical functions of and 
examples of application circuits for the Products. ROHM does not grant you, explicitly or implicitly, 
any license to use or exercise intellectual property or other rights held by ROHM or any other 
parties. ROHM shall have no responsibility whatsoever for any dispute arising out of the use of 
such technical information.

The Products are intended for use in general electronic equipment (i.e. AV/OA devices, communi-
cation, consumer systems, gaming/entertainment sets) as well as the applications indicated in 
this document.

The Products specified in this document are not designed to be radiation tolerant.

For use of our Products in applications requiring a high degree of reliability (as exemplified  
below), please contact and consult with a ROHM representative : transportation equipment (i.e. 
cars, ships, trains), primary communication equipment, traffic lights, fire/crime prevention, safety 
equipment, medical systems, servers, solar cells, and power transmission systems.

Do not use our Products in applications requiring extremely high reliability, such as aerospace 
equipment, nuclear power control systems, and submarine repeaters.

ROHM shall have no responsibility for any damages or injury arising  from non-compliance with 
the recommended usage conditions and specifications contained herein.

ROHM has used reasonable care to ensur  the accuracy of the information contained  in this 
document. However, ROHM does not warrants that such information is error-free, and ROHM 
shall have no responsibility for any damages arising from any inaccuracy or misprint of such 
information.

Please use the Products in accordance with any applicable environmental laws and regulations, 
such as the RoHS Directive. For more details, including RoHS compatibility, please contact a 
ROHM sales office. ROHM shall have  no responsibility for any damages or losses resulting 
non-compliance with any applicable laws or regulations.

When providing our Products and technologies contained in this document to other countries,  
you must abide by the procedures and provisions stipulated in all applicable export laws and 
regulations, including without limitation the US Export Administration Regulations and the Foreign 
Exchange and Foreign Trade Act.

This document, in part or in whole, may not be reprinted or reproduced without prior consent of 
ROHM.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
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8)
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10)

11)
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14)


